

MARK C. POLONCARZ COUNTY EXECUTIVE



ECLEG JAN24'12 AM 9:04

January 20, 2012

1

2

The Honorable Erie County Legislature 92 Franklin Street – Fourth Floor Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Erie County Sewer District No. 4 Contract No. EC-7A – Change Order No. 1

Honorable Members:

Enclosed please find a memorandum from the Department of Environment and Planning pertaining to Change Order No. 1 for the Erie County Sewer District No. 4, Contract No. EC-7A, Vanderbilt PS, Depew PS, and ORF Upgrades Project.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the Department of Environment and Planning. Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely,

MARK C. POLONCARZ Erie County Executive



MEMORANDUM

To:Honorable Members of the Erie County LegislatureFrom:Department of Environment and PlanningRe:Erie County Sewer District No. 4Contract No. EC-7A – Change Order No. 1Date:January 12, 2012

SUMMARY

2

Your Honorable Body is requested to receive and file the communication pertaining to Change Order No. 1 to Contract EC-7A, Vanderbilt Pumping Station, Depew Pumping Station and Overflow Retention Facility Upgrades Project in Erie County Sewer District No. 4.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no fiscal implications to the County's General Fund. The \$36,805.00 for the Change Order will be paid from Erie County Sewer District No. 4 Sewer Capital Fund No. C.00063.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Existing water service to Erie County Sewer District No. 4 Overflow Retention Facility (ORF) is connected to the Village of Depew's 6" waterline that is slated to be abandoned. Water service is required to be routed to an ECWA waterline to continue service to the ORF.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Your Honorable Body in Legislative Communication 10E-6 (2010) approved the award of Contract No. EC- 7A to Nichols, Long & Moore Construction Corp. for rehabilitation of the Vanderbilt Pumping Station, Depew Pumping Station and the District No. 4 ORF. During the project, the County was informed that the water service to the ORF was being discontinued as the existing waterline that it was connected to is to be abandoned due to its poor condition. This necessitated installing a new waterline to the public waterline to allow uninterrupted service to the ORF. This change order compensates the contractor to perform the waterline work.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

This is a receive and file item.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

This is a receive and file item.

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Comptroller's Office and is related to an authorized capital project for which there are sufficient capital appropriations for the action proposed.

1 2011 now Date / Signed Title Lorne Steinhart Deputy Comptroller



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING DIVISION OF SEWERAGE MANAGEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE FORM

Date: Oct. 14, 2011

| Change Order No. | 1 | Amount_ | \$36,805.00 | Bond Account | C.00063 | |
|------------------------|---|------------|-----------------|--------------|-------------|--|
| Contract No | EC-7A – Gene | eral/Mecha | nical | File No. | 4.3.3.EC-7A | |
| Project | Vanderbilt PS, Depew PS, and ORF Upgrades | | | | | |
| Contractor's Name | Nichols, Long & Moore Construction Corp. | | | | | |
| Contractor's Address _ | 149 Gunnville | e Road, La | ncaster, New Yo | ork 14086 | | |

Description of Change to Contract:

Provide and install 275' of 6" waterline from existing line on ORF road to Apple Lane; relocate 4" RPZ, meter and hotbox; install new 2" hydrant with 70' of 2" line; provide and install new hotbox at ORF.

Reason for Modification:

Existing water service to ORF is connected to Village of Depew's 6" waterline that is slated to be abandoned. Water service is required to be routed to ECWA waterline on Apple Lane to continue water service to the ORF.

Time Extension:

No time extension is required for this Change Order.

Indirect Costs:

There are no indirect costs associated with this change order.

Additional Engineering Costs:

There are no additional engineering costs associated with this change order.

Contract Cost Summary:

| Original Contract | \$3,044,905.00 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| Change Order No. 1 | <u>36,805.00</u> |
| Revised Contract Amount | \$3,081,171.00 |

Contract EC-7A – General/Mechanical Change Order No. 1 Page 2

Authorization:

۰ ۱

| Contractor | | | Date | |
|----------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|------|--|
| | Nichols, Long & Moore Constr | | | |
| Engineer | | | Date | |
| | CRA Infrastructure & Engineer | | | |
| County of Erie | Joseph L. Fiegl, P.E. – Deputy | Commissioner DSM | Date | |
| Erie County Le | gislature, Receive & File | Comm # | Date | |
| Erie County Se | wer District No. 4 Board of Man | agers, Receive & File | Date | |

.

.